and non-recurring items (in EUR) 0.17 0.03

Earnings per share (in EUR) 0.17 -0.05

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.17 n. a.

Segment Reporting
1-3/2004 Central- Central- Investments

East West- North-West- and Group Wienerberger
in TEUR Europe Europe Europe USA Other 1) Eliminations Group

Revenues 74,247 63,393 120,007 57,444 4,547 -7,372 312,266

EBITDA 17,771 7,258 17,744 10,340 -1,175 51,938

EBIT 8,935 -408 8,006 7,052 -1,949 21,636

Capex and acquisitions 11,598 28,207 7,629 7,383 207 55,024

Capital employed 408,941 360,204 573,964 302,799 33,835 1,679,743

Employees 4,190 1,713 2,992 1,936 149 10,980

1-3/2003 2)

Revenues 57,765 51,804 101,861 50,780 16,731 -6,430 272,511

EBITDA 10,971 5,929 15,441 7,170 375 39,886

EBIT 1,480 -2,334 4,820 1,170 -1,347 3,789

Capex and acquisitions 47,733 8,211 196,581 4,787 603 257,915

Capital employed 366,929 390,258 521,639 339,133 45,173 1,663,132

Employees 3,800 1,588 2,909 1,741 469 10,507

1) The Investments and Other segment includes holding company costs
2) To improve comparability, figures for 2003 were adjusted to include Pipelife at equity; this led to a difference

in earnings as reported in the previous year.

5

Balance Sheet
n TEUR 31. 3. 2004 31. 12. 2003

ASSETS

Intangible assets 344,116 333,905

Property, plant and equipment 1,163,069 1,112,941

Financial assets 95,448 131,820

Fixed and financial assets 1,602,633 1,578,666

Inventories 331,957 302,452

Trade receivables 177,088 121,968

Other receivables 206,638 195,157

Marketable securities 50,089 50,101

Cash and cash at bank 84,913 126,704

Current assets 850,685 796,382

Deferred tax assets 34,432 32,048

Total Assets 2,487,750 2,407,096

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Issued capital 65,279 65,279

Share premium 192,831 192,831

Retained earnings 820,994 820,578

Treasury stock -13,327 -13,327

Translation reserve -94,811 -108,681

Equity 970,966 956,680

Minority interest 24,703 23,753

Employee-related provisions 56,718 42,983

Provisions for deferred taxes 90,874 90,344

Other provisions 140,556 151,529

Provisions 288,148 284,856

Interest-bearing loans 977,860 925,918

Finance leases 31,038 31,986

Trade payables 78,078 89,559

Other liabilities 116,957 94,344

Liabilities  1,203,933 1,141,807

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,487,750 2,407,096

Capital and Reserves
in TEUR Group Minorities Total

Balance on 1. 1. 2004 956,680 23,753 980,433

Net profit/minority interest 10,899 124 11,023

Dividend payments 0 0 0

Increase/decrease in minority interest 1,732 1,732

Currency translation adjustment 13,870 -8 13,862

Hedging reserves -10,169 -106 -10,275

Capital increase/decrease 0 -792 -792

Other changes -314 0 -314

Balance on 31. 3. 2004 970,966 24,703 995,669

6

Statement of Cash Flows
in TEUR 1-3/2004 1-3/2003

Profit after tax 11,023 -2,158

Depreciation and amortization 30,300 36,108

Non-cash, non-recurring write-offs related to restructuring 0 0

Write-up of fixed and financial assets -53 73

Increase/decrease in long-term provisions -3,620 -15,696

Income from associates -97 708

Income/loss on deconsolidations and the disposal of fixed and financial assets 0 -10,529

Non-recurring income 0 0

Gross cash flow 37,553 8,506

Increase/decrease in inventories -27,952 -8,329

Increase/decrease in trade receivables -53,526 -59,386

Increase/decrease in trade payables -12,915 -25,174